Act, that Redmond John Barry, late a Member serving in this present Parliament for the county of Tyrone (North Division), hath accepted the office of His Majesty's Chancellor of Ireland, and has been gazetted thereto in the Dublin Gazette dated the fifth day of September, 1911, and has thereby vacated his seat, and that I shall issue my Warrant to the Clerk of the Crown to make out a new Writ for the electing of a Member to serve in this present Parliament for the said county at the end of six days after the insertion of this Notice in the London Gazette.

Given under my hand this eighth day of September, 1911.

JAMES W. LOWTHER, Speaker.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice, under section 1 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that, after the expiration of at least forty days from this date, They will, in conjunction with the Local Government Board, the Local Government Board for Scotland, the Local Government Board for Ireland, and the Postmaster-General, make Regulations in pursuance of section 10 of the Old Age Pensions Act, 1908, as amended by the Old Age Pensions Act, 1911, in substitution for the Regulations made by Them under the above section on 15th October, 1908, and 13th September, 1910.

Draft copies of the Regulations can be purchased, either directly or through any bookseller, from Messrs. Wyman and Sons, Limited, Fetter Lane, E.C.; or Messrs. Oliver and Boyd, Tweeddale Court, Edinburgh; or Messrs. E. Ponsonby, Limited, 116, Grafton Street, Dublin.

## Whitehall, September 2, 1911.

The KING has been graciously pleased to grant unto Sir Hedworth Lambton (commonly called the Honourable Sir Hedworth Lambton, Knight Commander of the Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Knight Commander of the Royal Victorian Order, an Admiral in His Majesty's Navy, and one of His Majesty's extra Equerries), that he may assume and take the surname of Meux in lieu of Lambton, and that he may bear and use the Arms of Meux quarterly with his own family arms—the Arms of Meux in the first quarter—and that such name and arms may in like mauner be taken, borne, and used by his issue, the said arms being first duly exemplified according to the Laws of Arms, and recorded in the College of Arms, otherwise the said Royal Licence and Permission to be void and of none effect.

And also to command that the said Royal Concession and Declaration be recorded in His Majesty's said College of Arms.

## DARLINGTON ROMAN CATHOLIC GIRLS' INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL.

One hundred and fifty girls to be admitted.

The Secretary of State for the Home Department hereby gives notice that he has sanctioned an increase of thirty in the number of inmates of the Darlington Roman Catholic Girls' Industrial School, making one hundred and fifty in all.

Whitehall, 9th September, 1911.

The Right Honourable Winston Leonard Spencer-Churchill, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, has appointed Edgar Hamilton Frazer, Esquire, to be a Junior Inspector of Mines under the Coal Mines Regulation Acts, 1887 to 1908, and has directed him to act also as an Inspector for the purposes of the Metalliferous Mines Regulation Acts, 1872 and 1875, and of the Quarries Act, 1894; and has further appointed him to be an Inspector of Factories and Workshops for the purposes of the Factory and Workshop Act, 1901.

Whitehall, 11th September, 1911.

Factory Department, Home Office, September 6, 1911.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the death of Dr. W. Stephenson an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Act at Beverley, in the county of York, is vacant.

Factory Department, Home Office, September 6, 1911.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the death of Dr. D. Hadden an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Act at Crossabeg, in the county of Wexford, is vacant.

Factory Department, Home Office, September 7, 1911.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. R. C. Welsh to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Act for the Biggleswade district of the county of Bedford.

Factory Department, Home Office, September 11, 1911.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the resignation of Dr. H. C. Manley, an appointment as Certifying